

<p>COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS 2 EAST 14TH AVENUE DENVER, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: April 12, 2022 1:22 PM FILING ID: 23C622F466D4B CASE NUMBER: 2021CA1687</p>
<p>Appeal from District Court, Delta County District Court Judge: Hon. Mary Deganhart Civil Action Number: 2019CV30075</p>	
<p>Defendant-Appellant: ADAM CARPENTER v. Plaintiff-Appellee: CECIL NORRID</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p><i>Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant Adam Carpenter</i> Kevin Ripplinger, No. 35165 Jennifer L. White, No. 36466 Debra P. DeRee, No. 30722 PATTERSON RIPPLINGER, P.C. 5575 Tech Center Drive, Suite 100 Colorado Springs, CO 80919 (719) 575-0010 (719) 575-0020 (Fax) E-mail: kripplinger@prpclegal.com jwhite@prpclegal.com dderee@prpclegal.com</p>	<p>Court of Appeals Case Number: 2021CA1687</p>
<p>OPENING BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 I. Nature of the Case.....2

 II. Relevant Facts4

 III. Procedural History6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT9

STANDARD OF REVIEW 15

ARGUMENT15

 I. The trial court erred in permitting Mr. Averett, the former State Trooper who investigated the subject accident, to testify as to his opinion as to fault in contradiction of Colorado law and the trial court’s order of September 14, 2020.....15

 A. An expert witness cannot render an opinion on an ultimate issue of fact as to whether a legal standard was or was not met. *Hartman v. Cmty. Responsibility Ctr., Inc.* 87 P.3d 202, 205 (Colo. App. 2003); *People v. Collins*, 730 P.2d 293, 306 (Colo. 1986).....16

 II. The trial court erred by refusing to give Defendant’s proposed jury instructions related to Plaintiff overdriving his headlights.....18

III.	The trial court erred by tendering Plaintiff’s jury instruction regarding negligence <i>per se</i> regarding the lack of taillights on the tractor, thereby instructing the jury that Defendant was negligent, violating the purview of the jury as the finder of fact.....	24
IV.	The trial court erred by refusing to allow Defendant’s accident reconstructionist, George Merlo, to testify as to his opinions as to fault and overdriving of headlights, and his other properly disclosed opinions.	28
A.	C.R.C.P. 26(a)(2)(B)(I)(h) only requires a listing of cases in which the expert testified in the preceding four (4) years and Defendant was not required to provide a list of cases exceeding four (4) years.....	30
B.	C.R.C.P. 16(c) requires that challenges to the admissibility of expert testimony pursuant to C.R.E. 702 be made seventy (70) days prior to trial	36
V.	The trial court erred by refusing to tender a jury instruction related to the presumption of negligence in a rear-end accident.....	38
CONCLUSION.....		39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Antero Resources Corp. v. Strudley</i> , 347 P.3d 149 (Colo. 2015).....	36
<i>Bettner v. Boring</i> , 64 P.2d 829 (Colo. 1988).....	38
<i>Blanford v. Connery</i> , 148 N.E.2d 824 (Ill. App. 1958).....	22
<i>Boring v. Bettner</i> , 739 P.2d 884 (Colo.App.1987).....	14, 38
<i>Brice v. Miller</i> , 218 P.2d 746 (Colo. 1950).....	20
<i>Brooks v. People</i> , 975 P.2d 1105 (Colo. 1999).....	29
<i>Buescher v. Ellenberger</i> , 34 N.E.2d 1013 (Ohio 1940).....	22
<i>Buescher v. Ellenberger</i> , 34 N.E.2d 777 (Ohio 1941).....	22
<i>Carlson v. Peterson</i> , 284 N.W. 847 (Minn. 1939).....	21
<i>Cassels v. People</i> , 92 P.3d 951 (Colo. 2004).....	18, 19
<i>Chapman v. Harner</i> , 339 P.3d 519 (Colo. 2014).....	15
<i>Coletti v. Cudd Pressure Control</i> , 165 F.3d 767 (10th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Conrad v. Imatani</i> , 724 P.2d 89 (Colo. App. 1986).....	13, 36
<i>Daniels v. Rapco Foam, Inc.</i> , 762 P.2d 717 (Colo. App. 1988).....	13, 36
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	7
<i>Eddy v. McAninch</i> , 347 P.2d 499 (Colo. 1959).....	26
<i>Fortner v. Cousar</i> , 992 P.2d, 697 (Colo. App. 1999).....	16

<u>Freedman v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan of Colo.</u> , 849 P.2d 811 (Colo. App. 1992).	13, 36
<u>Gonzales v. Windlan</u> , 411 P.3d 878 (Colo. App. 2014).....	15
<u>Gorman v. People</u> , 19 P.3d 662 (Colo. 2000).....	19
<u>Hartman v. Cmty. Responsibility Ctr., Inc.</u> 87 P.3d 202 (Colo. App. 2003).....	1, 9, 16, 17
<u>Hesse v. McClintic</u> , 176 P.3d 759 (Colo. 2008)	19
<u>Johnson v. Phillips</u> , 494 P.2d 112 (Colo. App. 1972)	9, 17
<u>Larocca v. Aetna Cas. Ins. Co.</u> , 181 So.2d 482 (La. App. 1965)	21
<u>Lorenzen v. Feucht</u> , 490 P.2d 176 (Or. 1971).....	22
<u>Lui v. Barnhart</u> , 987 P.2d 942 (Colo. App. 1999).....	26
<u>Mansur v. Abraham</u> , 164 So. 418 (La. App. 1935)	22
<u>Mata-Medina v. People</u> , 71 P.3d 973 (Colo. 2003).....	19
<u>People v. Collins</u> , 730 P.2d 293 (Colo. 1986)	1, 16
<u>People v. Garcia</u> , 28 P.3d 340 (Colo. 2001).....	18
<u>People v. Lowe</u> , 486 P.3d 398 (Colo. App. 2020)	35
<u>People v. Shreck</u> , 22 P.3d 68 (Colo. 2001).....	12, 17, 29
<u>People v. Zweygartd</u> , 298 P.3d 1018 (Colo. App. 2012).....	18
<u>Regents of Univ. of Colo. ex rel. Univ. of Colo. at Boulder v. Harbert Const. Co.</u> , 51 P.3d 1037 (Colo. App. 2001).....	19

<i>Scott v. Matlack, Inc.</i> , 39 P.3d 1160 (Colo. 2002).....	11, 27
<i>Silva v. Basin Western, Inc.</i> , 47 P.3d 1184 (Colo. 2002).....	32
<i>Stevinson Imports, Inc. v. City & Cty. of Denver</i> , 143 P.3d 1099 (Colo. App. 2006)	23
<i>Stout v. Denver Park & Amusements Co.</i> , 287 P. 650 (Colo. 1930)	27
<i>Tippit v. Gohman</i> , 145 S.W.2d 908 (1940).....	21
<i>Todd v. Bear Valley Vill. Apts.</i> , 980 P.2d 973 (Colo. 1999).....	13, 33, 37
<i>Trattler v. Citron</i> , 182 P.3d 674 (Colo. 2008)	33, 34
<i>Wallman v. Kelley</i> , 976 P.2d 330 (Colo. App. 1998)	26
<i>White v. Pinney</i> , 108 P.2d 249 (Utah 1940).....	26
<i>Wing v. A.R. Blossman</i> , 79 So.2d 133 (La. App. 1955).....	22

Statutes

C.R.S. § 42-4-204	3, 5, 10, 25
C.R.S. § 42-4-211	3, 11, 25
C.R.S. § 42-4-216	23
C.R.S. § 42-4-1101	3, 10, 19, 23, 24
C.R.S. § 42-4-1402	18

Civil Jury Instructions

CJI-Civ. 3:5	38
--------------------	----

CJI-Civ. 9:6.....	20
CJI-Civ. 9:8.....	20
CJI-Civ. 9:14 2020 Ed.	19
CJI-Civ. 11:9.....	39
CJI-Civ. 11:12.....	38
Rules	
C.R.C.P. 16(b).....	36
C.R.C.P. 16(c).....	2, 13, 36, 37
C.R.C.P. 26(a)(2)(B)(I).....	2, 9, 30, 32, 33, 34, 37
C.R.C.P. 37(c).....	33
C.R.E. 702.....	2, 12, 16, 17, 28, 29, 36
Treatises	
Handling Motor Vehicle Accident Cases 2d	20
